

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ZB-ATK206

Intermediate shelf - 2000x600mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Intermediate Shelf 2000x600mm (ZB-ATK206)

1. General Information

The Intermediate Shelf 2000x600mm (ZB-ATK206) is designed to provide additional storage space in commercial kitchens and food service environments. Constructed from durable materials, this shelf supports both efficiency and organization, optimizing the use of vertical space.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Use the product only for its intended purpose. Ensure the shelf is firmly attached and supported to prevent accidents or injuries.
- Weight Limit: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity as specified in the product specifications to avoid potential hazards.
- Installation Safety: Ensure proper installation according to the guidelines provided in this manual. If unsure, consult a professional installer.
- Child Safety: Keep the area around the shelf clear of obstacles and supervise children when in use.
- Handling: When moving the shelf, use proper lifting techniques to minimize the risk of injury.
- Maintenance: Regularly check the shelf for wear and tear. Replace any damaged components promptly to maintain safety standards.

3. Product Specifications

- Product Name: Intermediate Shelf 2000x600mm (ZB-ATK206)
- Dimensions: 2000mm x 600mm
- Material: Stainless steel
- Load Capacity: Maximum load 300 kg
- Surface Finish: Brushed stainless steel
- Installation Type: Wall-mounted

4. Setup and Installation

1. Tools Required:

- Drill
- Screwdriver
- Level
- Measuring tape
- Anchors (suitable for wall type)

2. Installation Steps:

- Determine the desired height for the shelf, ensuring that it is accessible and complies with any local health and safety regulations.
- Use the measuring tape to mark the installation points on the wall.
- Drill holes at the marked points and insert anchors if necessary.
- Align the shelf brackets with the anchors and secure them with screws, ensuring the brackets are level.
- Place the shelf onto the brackets and secure it as per the bracket instructions.

3. Final Check: Ensure all screws and attachments are tight and check the stability of the shelf before use.

5. Operation

- The Intermediate Shelf is designed for storing items at a reachable height. Place items carefully, distributing weight evenly.
- Regularly assess the weight distribution to ensure the shelf remains stable.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning: Wipe the shelf with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive materials that could scratch the surface.
- Maintenance: Inspect the shelf regularly for signs of wear and tear, ensuring all fasteners are tight. Replace any worn or damaged components.

7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf is Wobbly: Check that all screws and fasteners are tight and that the shelf is properly mounted to the wall. Assess the weight distribution.
- Surface Damage: If the shelf surface is scratched or dented, clean and polish the affected area using appropriate cleaning materials.
- Installation Issues: If the shelf is not securely mounted, reconsider the installation process and consult the installation guide.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the shelf in accordance with local regulations for metal recycling. Ensure that all components are separated and recycled properly to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact

For any inquiries or further assistance, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für das Zwischenregal 2000x600mm (ZB-ATK206)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Dieses Zwischenregal ist für die Verwendung in Gastronomiebetrieben und gewerblichen Küchen konzipiert. Es besteht aus hochqualitativen Materialien, die eine lange Lebensdauer und Stabilität garantieren.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche platziert ist, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Belastungsgrenzen: Überschreiten Sie nie die maximale Traglast von 250 kg, um Sicherheitsrisiken zu vermeiden.
- Schutzmaßnahmen: Verwenden Sie Schutzvorrichtungen gegen versehentliches Herunterfallen von Objekten.
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie Kinder von dem Regal fern, um Verletzungen vorzubeugen.
- Rutschsicherheit: Achten Sie darauf, dass der Boden, auf dem das Regal steht, rutschfest ist.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Produktmaß: 2000mm x 600mm
- Material: Edelstahl, korrosionsbeständig
- Maximale Traglast: 250 kg
- Einstellbare Regalhöhe: Ja
- Montage: Einfach, mit beiliegendem Montagezubehör

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Vorbereitung: Prüfen Sie alle Teile und Anleitungen, die im Lieferumfang enthalten sind.
2. Positionierung: Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort für das Regal und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Boden eben ist.
3. Montage:
 - Verbinden Sie die Regalböden mit den Seitenwänden mithilfe der mitgelieferten Schrauben.
 - Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
4. Justierung: Stellen Sie die Höhe des Regals nach Bedarf ein und sichern Sie es in der gewünschten Position.

5. Betrieb

- Das Regal ist für die Lagerung von Lebensmitteln, Küchengeräten und anderen Gegenständen geeignet, die nicht schwerer als die maximale Traglast sind. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand des Regals und ziehen Sie bei Bedarf die Schrauben nach.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, um das Edelstahloberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie alle Befestigungen auf Lockerheit und ziehen Sie sie bei Bedarf nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Regal ist instabil.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Regal auf einem ebenen Untergrund steht und alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
- Problem: Roste oder Beulen.
 - Lösung: Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Gegenstände, die das Material beschädigen könnten.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Regal gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfall. Recycling wird empfohlen, um Umweltbelastungen zu minimieren.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Tussenplank 2000x600mm - ZB-ATK206

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Tussenplank 2000x600mm - ZB-ATK206. Deze veelzijdige plank is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële en professionele omgevingen, zoals keukens en opslageenheden. Het biedt een stevige en duurzame oplossing voor het organiseren van uw apparatuur en materialen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Gebruik de plank alleen voor de beoogde doeleinden. Volg altijd de installatie-instructies om letsel of schade te voorkomen.
- Stabiliteit: Zorg ervoor dat de plank correct is geïnstalleerd op een vlakke ondergrond en dat het gewicht gelijkmatig is verdeeld.
- Maximale Belastbaarheid: Overschrijd de maximale belastbaarheid van de plank niet. Raadpleeg de technische specificaties voor details.
- Gebruik: Zorg ervoor dat de plank niet wordt gebruikt in combinatie met ongeldig of beschadigd gereedschap of materialen.
- Vacuüm: Houd de plank vrij van water of andere vloeistoffen om gladheid te voorkomen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 2000mm (L) x 600mm (B)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Maximale belastbaarheid: 300 kg gelijkmatig verdeeld
- Gewicht: 40 kg
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Geschikt voor het opslaan van diverse apparatuur en materialen

4. Installatie en Opstelling

- Begin met het kiezen van een geschikte locatie voor de plank.
- Zorg ervoor dat de ondergrond vlak en stevig is.
- Gebruik de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen om de plank aan de muur of andere ondersteuning te monteren.
- Zorg ervoor dat de plank horizontaal is met behulp van een waterpas.
- Controleer of alle bevestigingen volledig zijn vastgedraaid voordat u het gewicht op de plank plaatst.

5. Bediening

Uw Tussenplank is eenvoudig te gebruiken. Plaats items voorzichtig op de plank en zorg ervoor dat u de maximale belasting inachtnemt. Vermijd plotselinge bewegingen of schokken.

6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Reinig de plank regelmatig met warm zeepsop en een zachte spons of doek.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade, en vervang beschadigde onderdelen onmiddellijk.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De plank is instabiel.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de plank correct is geïnstalleerd en dat alle bevestigingen stevig vastzitten.
- Probleem: Schade aan het oppervlak.
 - Oplossing: Vermijd schurende materialen bij het reinigen en neem contact op met de leverancier voor hulp bij grote schade.

8. Afvoer

Bij de afvoer van de Tussenplank, zorg ervoor dat dit op een milieuvriendelijke manier gebeurt. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor instructies omtrent het recyclen van roestvrij staal.

9. Contact

Voor meer informatie of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto - Estante Intermedio 2000x600mm ZB ATK206

1. Información General

El Estante Intermedio ZB ATK206 es una solución ideal para optimizar el espacio en el almacenamiento de productos en restaurantes, cafeterías y otras industrias de servicios alimentarios. Diseñado con materiales de alta calidad, este estante ofrece durabilidad y resistencia para soportar cargas pesadas.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este estante está diseñado exclusivamente para uso en entornos comerciales. No usar en aplicaciones residenciales.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la capacidad de carga máxima del estante, que es de 300 kg.
- Inestabilidad: Asegúrese de que el estante esté correctamente instalado y nivelado para evitar caídas e inestabilidad.
- Instrucciones de instalación: Lea todas las instrucciones antes de intentar la instalación.
- Manejo seguro: Al manipular el estante, use guantes y evite lesiones al levantar cargas pesadas.
- Ajustes: Realice ajustes de nivelación regularmente y verifique los anclajes para garantizar la seguridad constante.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 2000 mm x 600 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Capacidad de carga: 300 kg
- Acabado: Superficie lisa y fácil de limpiar
- Uso: Ideal para almacenamiento en entornos comerciales

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas necesarias: Llave de tuercas, destornillador

2. Pasos de instalación:

- a. Desembalar todas las partes y verificar que se haya incluido cada componente.
- b. Montar los soportes de pared utilizando los tornillos y anclajes apropiados. Asegúrese de que estén nivelados.
- c. Colocar el estante en los soportes y fijarlo con los tornillos provistos.
- d. Verificar la estabilidad del estante antes de cargarlo.

5. Operación

Para un uso eficiente, distribuir la carga de manera uniforme sobre el estante. No apilar objetos que excedan la altura del estante para evitar accidentes.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Limpiar con un paño húmedo y detergente suave. Evitar productos químicos abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccionar regularmente para detectar signos de desgaste o daño. Ajustar los tornillos si es necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Estante inestable: Verificar la instalación y asegurarse de que todos los tornillos estén firmes.
- Ruidos inusuales: Chequear el montaje y ajustar cualquier parte suelta.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, dispose del estante de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de reciclaje y eliminación de metales. No desechar en vertederos ordinarios.

9. Contacto

Para más información, contacte a nuestro servicio al cliente:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation pour l'étagère intermédiaire 2000x600mm (ZB-ATK206)

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère intermédiaire ZB-ATK206. Conçue pour un usage professionnel en milieu de restauration, cette étagère est robuste et idéale pour le stockage de divers articles.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Lisez ce manuel attentivement avant d'utiliser le produit.
- Assurez-vous que l'étagère est installée sur une surface stable et plane.
- Ne surchargez pas l'étagère au-delà de la capacité maximale recommandée.
- Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer à proximité de l'étagère.
- Ne glissez pas des objets lourds sur la surface de l'étagère.
- En cas de dommages structurels, cessez d'utiliser l'étagère et consultez un professionnel.

3. Vue d'Ensemble et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 2000 mm x 600 mm
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Capacité de charge : 600 kg
- Couleur : Argenté
- Utilisation : Intérieur uniquement
- Garantie : 2 ans

4. Installation et Mise en Place

- Étape 1 : Préparation
Inspectez toutes les pièces pour vous assurer qu'aucun élément n'est endommagé.
- Étape 2 : Emplacement
Choisissez un emplacement approprié pour l'étagère. Assurez-vous que le sol est plat.
- Étape 3 : Assemblage
Utilisez les vis et les outils fournis pour assembler l'étagère conformément aux instructions visuelles jointes.
- Étape 4 : Fixation
Fixez l'étagère au mur si nécessaire avec des supports pour plus de sécurité.

5. Fonctionnement

Une fois installée, l'étagère intermédiaire est prête à être utilisée. Chargez les articles de manière uniforme pour assurer la stabilité. Respectez la capacité de charge maximale.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez l'étagère avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez les produits chimiques abrasifs qui pourraient endommager la surface.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les vis et autres fixations pour assurer la sécurité de l'étagère.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'étagère tremble.
- Vérifiez que l'étagère est bien nivelée.
- Problème : Les vis se desserrent.
- Serrez les vis et vérifiez leur état.
- Problème : Capacité de charge dépassée.
- Retirez des articles pour respecter la capacité maximale de l'étagère.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas l'étagère à la poubelle. Contactez un centre de recyclage local pour vous débarrasser de l'étagère de manière appropriée, dans le respect des réglementations locales.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Intermedia 2000x600mm

1. Informazioni Generali

La mensola intermedia 2000x600mm è un prodotto progettato per offrire robustezza e funzionalità in ambienti commerciali e professionali. Realizzata con materiali di alta qualità, questa mensola è ideale per l'archiviazione e l'organizzazione.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso.
- Assicurarsi che la mensola sia installata su una superficie stabile e sicura.
- Non superare il carico massimo consigliato di 300 kg.
- Non utilizzare la mensola per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.
- Tenere lontani bambini e animali domestici dalla mensola durante l'installazione.
- In caso di danneggiamento, smettere immediatamente di utilizzare il prodotto e contattare il servizio clienti.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 2000x600mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Carico massimo: 300 kg
- Colore: Acciaio satinato
- Utilizzo: Interni ed esterni (coperti)
- Facile da montare

4. Installazione e Setup

- Assicurarsi di avere tutti gli strumenti necessari: cacciavite, chiave inglese e livella.
- Scegliere una posizione appropriata per la mensola.
- Marcate i punti di fissaggio sul muro utilizzando la livella per garantire l'orizzontalità.
- Praticare i fori nel muro secondo le marcature effettuate.
- Inserire i tasselli nei fori e fissare i supporti della mensola.
- Montare la mensola sui supporti e verificare la stabilità.

5. Funzionamento

Una volta installata correttamente, la mensola può essere utilizzata per riporre vari articoli. Assicurarsi che il peso degli oggetti sia distribuito uniformemente.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la mensola con un panno morbido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti abrasivi che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie in acciaio inox.
- Controllare periodicamente che i fissaggi siano serrati.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la mensola presenta segni di instabilità, controllare i supporti e serrarli se necessario.
- In caso di ruggine, utilizzare un detergente specifico per l'acciaio inox e strofinare delicatamente.
- Se ci sono parti mancanti o danneggiate, contattare il servizio clienti.

8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei materiali in acciaio inox. Non gettare il prodotto negli scarichi o nei rifiuti non differenziati.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania